
King Management 
A Full-Service Homeowners Association Management Company  

2425 Porter Street, Suite 15 Soquel, CA 95073  
www.kingmanagement.net  

Phone (831) 475-9100                         ​            Fax (831) 475-9101  
 

TO:            SAND DOLLAR BEACH HOMEOWNERS  
FROM:     AMY KING, MANAGING AGENT  
RE:           MARCH BOARD MEETING ​
​

​
The Sand Dollar Beach Board of Directors will be meeting  Monday, April 28, 2025 at 2:00 p.m. via 
Zoom. Homeowner Attendance is encouraged to stay in touch with important community events 
and activities. 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83917622734?pwd=RmxTNDE3QUg5QlRQS3VESi9NeUZ1dz09 
Meeting ID: 839 1762 2734 
Passcode: 909773 
One tap mobile +1-669-900-6833 US  

 
 

1.​ CALL TO ORDER & VERIFY QUORUM​ ​ ​                       ​ ​ 2:00 PM 

2.​ FINANCIAL REPORT  

3.​ APPROVE MINUTES – March 24, 2025 

4.​ COMMITTEE REPORTS  

a.​ Townhouse  
b.​ Architectural 
c.​ Landscape  
d.​ Ad Hoc Fire Safety 

 
5.​ NEW & OLD BUSINESS 

a.​ Bayland Estimate approval- Root pruning 

6.​ MANAGEMENT REPORT / ACTION ITEMS 

7.​ OPEN FORUM  

8.​ ADJOURNMENT​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 3:00 PM 

  California Association of Community Managers 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83917622734?pwd=RmxTNDE3QUg5QlRQS3VESi9NeUZ1dz09


‭SAND DOLLAR BEACH “B” HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION‬

‭Fund Financial Statements‬

‭As of March 31, 2025, and for the Period Then Ended‬



Properties: Sand Dollar Beach (B) Homeowners Association - Sand Dollar Lane, Sand Dollar Drive, Seahorse Drive, The Shoreline La
Selva Beach, CA 95076
As of: 03/31/2025
Accounting Basis: Accrual
GL Account Map: Sand Dollar Beach B
Level of Detail: Detail View
Account Name Operating Reserve Total

ASSETS

Cash

Banc of California - Operating 109,235.84 109,235.84

Alliance Association Bank - Op MM a/c (Int
0.15%)

15,183.19 15,183.19

Banc of California - Reserves 31,493.79 31,493.79

Alliance Association Bank MM Reserves
(0.35%)

2,675.73 2,675.73

Western Alliance CDARS 7315 Maturity Date
4/24/25 (4.55%)

268,249.50 268,249.50

Total Cash

A/R

AR General 9,091.64 9,091.64

Total A/R

Prepaid Insurance 954.62 954.62

Prepaid Fed Income Taxes Reserves 10,280.00 10,280.00

Prepaid State Income Taxes Reserves 4,740.00 4,740.00

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & CAPITAL

Liabilities

Prepaid Assessments 1,557.69 1,557.69

Accounts Payable 26,557.18 26,557.18

Total Liabilities

Capital

Calculated Retained Earnings 98,316.34 7,216.70 105,533.04

Calculated Prior Years Retained Earnings 8,034.08 310,222.32 318,256.40

Total Capital

TOTAL LIABILITIES & CAPITAL

124,419.03 302,419.02 426,838.05

9,091.64 0.00 9,091.64

134,465.29 317,439.02 451,904.31

28,114.87 0.00 28,114.87

106,350.42 317,439.02 423,789.44

134,465.29 317,439.02 451,904.31

Fund Balance Sheet
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Properties: Sand Dollar Beach (B) Homeowners Association - Sand Dollar Lane, Sand Dollar Drive, Seahorse Drive, The Shoreline La Selva Beach, CA 95076
As of: Mar 2025
Accounting Basis: Accrual
Fund Type: Operating
GL Account Map: Sand Dollar Beach B
Level of Detail: Detail View
Account Name MTD Actual MTD Budget YTD Actual YTD Budget Annual Budget

Income

Monthly Assessments 0.00 0.00 100,167.54 100,167.51 100,167.51

Annual Assessments to Class B 31,871.49 0.00 31,871.49 31,871.49 31,871.49

Interest Income - Operating 1.94 0.00 5.62 0.00 0.00

Parking Permit / Gate Key / Remote 0.00 163.34 1,120.00 490.02 1,960.00

Late Fee Income 0.00 0.00 1,214.16 0.00 0.00

Total Operating Income

Expense

Insurance 556.58 622.92 1,669.74 1,868.76 7,475.00

Wk. Comp. Insurance 31.00 31.25 93.00 93.75 375.00

Legal Fees 0.00 83.34 0.00 250.02 1,000.00

Annual Review & Tax Return / CPA 1,868.00 154.17 1,868.00 462.51 1,850.00

Management Fees 2,315.00 2,315.00 6,945.00 6,945.00 27,780.00

Additional Management 0.00 100.00 0.00 300.00 1,200.00

Late Fee Expense 0.00 0.00 1,365.93 0.00 0.00

Board Approved Late Fee Reversal 75.00 0.00 75.00 0.00 0.00

Office Expenses 94.61 125.00 401.71 375.00 1,500.00

ECHO Membership 0.00 26.67 0.00 80.01 320.00

Community Event 4,053.57 266.67 4,053.57 800.01 3,200.00

HOA Software / Portal 87.00 87.00 261.00 261.00 1,044.00

Corporate Transparency Act 0.00 25.00 0.00 75.00 300.00

Reserve Study 0.00 31.25 0.00 93.75 375.00

Security 522.82 458.34 1,568.46 1,375.02 5,500.00

Website 150.00 100.00 310.00 300.00 1,200.00

Taxes - Federal 0.00 58.34 0.00 175.02 700.00

Taxes - State 0.00 23.34 0.00 70.02 280.00

General Maintenance & Repairs /
Backflows / Gate

0.00 125.00 0.00 375.00 1,500.00

31,873.43 163.34 134,378.81 132,529.02 133,999.00

Income Statement - Operating Fund
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Account Name MTD Actual MTD Budget YTD Actual YTD Budget Annual Budget

Median Maintenance -134.00 166.67 -134.00 500.01 2,000.00

Landscape Contract 3,100.00 3,191.67 9,032.00 9,575.01 38,300.00

Landscape - Other 800.00 500.00 1,765.00 1,500.00 6,000.00

Tree Maintenance 0.00 166.67 0.00 500.01 2,000.00

PG&E - Electric 21.95 16.67 63.52 50.01 200.00

Utilities - Garbage 0.00 266.67 0.00 800.01 3,200.00

Utilities - Telephone 218.05 166.67 654.11 500.01 2,000.00

Water - Irrigation 636.18 683.34 1,945.43 2,050.02 8,200.00

Total Operating Expense

Total Operating Income 31,873.43 163.34 134,378.81 132,529.02 133,999.00

Total Operating Expense 14,395.76 9,791.65 31,937.47 29,374.95 117,499.00

NOI - Net Operating Income

Other Expense

Contribution to Reserves 1,375.00 1,375.00 4,125.00 4,125.00 16,500.00

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income -1,375.00 -1,375.00 -4,125.00 -4,125.00 -16,500.00

Total Income 31,873.43 163.34 134,378.81 132,529.02 133,999.00

Total Expense 15,770.76 11,166.65 36,062.47 33,499.95 133,999.00

Net Income

14,395.76 9,791.65 31,937.47 29,374.95 117,499.00

17,477.67 -9,628.31 102,441.34 103,154.07 16,500.00

1,375.00 1,375.00 4,125.00 4,125.00 16,500.00

16,102.67 -11,003.31 98,316.34 99,029.07 0.00

Income Statement - Operating Fund
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Properties: Sand Dollar Beach (B) Homeowners Association - Sand Dollar Lane, Sand Dollar Drive, Seahorse Drive, The Shoreline La Selva Beach, CA 95076
As of: Mar 2025
Accounting Basis: Accrual
Fund Type: Reserve
GL Account Map: Sand Dollar Beach B
Level of Detail: Detail View
Account Name MTD Actual MTD Budget YTD Actual YTD Budget Annual Budget

Income

Interest - Reserve 1,069.11 0.00 3,091.70 0.00 0.00

Contribution from Operating 1,375.00 1,375.00 4,125.00 4,125.00 16,500.00

Total Reserve Income

Total Reserve Income 2,444.11 1,375.00 7,216.70 4,125.00 16,500.00

Total Reserve Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Reserve

Total Income 2,444.11 1,375.00 7,216.70 4,125.00 16,500.00

Total Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Income

2,444.11 1,375.00 7,216.70 4,125.00 16,500.00

2,444.11 1,375.00 7,216.70 4,125.00 16,500.00

2,444.11 1,375.00 7,216.70 4,125.00 16,500.00

Income Statement - Reserve Fund
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Properties: Sand Dollar Beach (B) Homeowners Association - Sand Dollar Lane, Sand Dollar Drive, Seahorse Drive, The Shoreline La Selva Beach, CA 95076
As of: 03/31/2025
Delinquency Note Range: All Time
Homeowner Status: All
Amount Owed In Account: All
Balance: Exclude 0.00
Unit Name Homeowner Status Amount Receivable

Sand Dollar Beach (B) Homeowners Association - Sand Dollar Lane, Sand Dollar Drive, Seahorse Drive, The Shoreline La Selva Beach, CA 95076

615SDL Hanley (Lot 81), Judith & Daniel Current -1,557.69

770TSL R.E. Gasperini (Lot 47) Current 9,091.64

7,533.95

Total 7,533.95

Homeowner A/R and Prepaid Balances
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Properties: Sand Dollar Beach (B) Homeowners Association - Sand Dollar Lane, Sand Dollar Drive, Seahorse Drive, The Shoreline La Selva Beach, CA 95076
Date Range: 03/01/2025 to 03/31/2025
Bank Accounts: All
Payees: All
Payment Type: All
Include Voided Checks: No
Group GL Totals per Check: No
GL Account Map: Sand Dollar Beach B
Payee Name Check # Check Memo Check Date Payment Amount GL Account Name Amount Description

Sand Dollar Beach (B) HOA - Operating

Allied Universal 739 16748528 03/04/2025 522.82

Security 522.82 3/1-3/31/25

Bayland Landscaping Inc. 740 25950 03/04/2025 3,100.00

Landscape Contract 3,100.00 March Service

King Management ACH
Batch #
7074

File Storage, Monthly
Management , Monthly Portal
Fee, February Office

03/04/2025 2,519.48

Office Expenses 97.48 February Office

Office Expenses 20.00 File Storage

Management Fees 2,315.00 Monthly Management

HOA Software / Portal 87.00 Monthly Portal Fee

Rogue Web Works 741 00005166 03/06/2025 100.00

Website 100.00 Web Posting 2/10 & 2/22

Seascape Golf Club 742 Account: Sand Dollar 03/06/2025 4,053.57

Community Event 4,053.57 Facility use 2/1/25

AmTrust North America 743 9568659 03/13/2025 367.00

Prepaid Insurance 367.00 Workers Comp 4/30/25-26

Pacific Gas & Electric 744 7760287321-6 03/13/2025 21.95

PG&E - Electric 21.95 2/6-3/9/25

Bayland Landscaping Inc. 745 25870 03/21/2025 265.00

Landscape - Other 265.00 Removal of plants and addition
of drip irrigation at Tim's home

AT&T Autopay 831 724-5789 523 0 03/28/2025 218.05

Utilities - Telephone 218.05 3/7-4/6/25

King Management ACH
Batch #
7244

March Office 03/30/2025 74.61

Check Register Detail by Bank Account
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Payee Name Check # Check Memo Check Date Payment Amount GL Account Name Amount Description

Office Expenses 74.61 March Office

11,242.48

Total 11,242.48

Check Register Detail by Bank Account
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MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
     Sand Dollar Beach Homeowners Association 

March 24, 2025 
 
Call to Order / Establish Quorum: 

The Sand Dollar Beach Board of Directors meeting was held via Zoom. Legal notice was provided 
to the membership within the required period of time. Board members present were Dean Tognotti 
(Officer at Large), Randy Harris (President), and Tim Vest (Secretary), Renee Robinett 
(Treasurer), and Whitney Denson (VP). There being a quorum of the Board established, the 
meeting was called to order at approximately 2:05 pm.  

Homeowners present were Tim Garrigan, Brent Tucker and Zonia Waldon. Also present was​
Amy King, Certified Community Manager, and Savhanna Nevin Community Association 
Manager representing King Management. Savhanna was appointed recording secretary from the 
outset.  

Financial Report: 

All Board members acknowledged receipt and review of the monthly financial statements, 
corresponding bank statements, and reconciliations. The January 31, 2025 statements and the 
financial position of the Association was discussed and highlighted as follows:  

●​ As of February 28, 2025, the Association held $404,867.68 (B) total cash in Banc of 
California and Alliance Association Bank CDARS program. There was $88,144.86 in the 
operating account and the remainder of funds was in the reserve accounts. 

●​ There is a CD that matures at the end of April, King to ask the Board how they want to 
proceed 

●​ Prepaid assessments in the amount of $1,557.69 

●​ All spending year to date was in line with the budget to date.   
 

Approve Minutes - Regular – February 24, 2025 : 

It was moved (Tim) and seconded (Randy) to approve the regular minutes with changes from 
February 24, 2025. Motion carried; 5/0.  

Committee Reports: 

Townhouse: Whitney reported on behalf of the townhouse committee. The Carport roof work is 
still ongoing. Some additional flashing work is also being completed on the roofs. They are 
waiting to touch up the paint until the flashing and roofing is done. There was also some trimming 
of the landscaping in front of the stairs. The Seawall damage as well was reported.  

Architectural: None at this time. 

●​ Landscape: Tim provided an update. The Landscape committee did walk around with 
 

 
Sand Dollar Beach HOA Regular Board Minutes​ ​ ​ ​ ​ March 24, 2025 
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MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
     Sand Dollar Beach Homeowners Association 

March 24, 2025 
Bayland to identify some areas that needed additional planting in the B & C areas. Asked 
Moses to keep a track on the budget going forward. Cynthia was in touch with Moses to 
trim the area in front of the townhouse decks about a foot below the deck line. The 
landscaping on the stairs was also completed. There was a serious leak around the shed 
between the backflow and Soquel water main in the meter box that was fixed. The plants 
that were in area B under 565 Sand Dollar Drive that were removed, have also been 
replaced.  

●​ Ad Hoc Fire Safety Committee: Update is Diane from Canon Del Sol (CDS) and Cathy 
Smith met with head of state parks, and the burn in the grove is scheduled mid to end of 
April. 

Open Forum: 

Multiple homeowners were present to discuss the following: 

Fire Ring placement on beach- It was noted that they possibly were too close to the townhomes 
and needed to be moved further away, as concerns of smoke entering the units they were in front 
of. 

Executive Session:  

The Board met in executive session on March 24, 2025  to discuss late fee waiver requests. 

Management Report & Action Items: 

The Board and management reviewed the action item list. 

Adjournment:  

There being no further business before the Board, and no objection raised, the meeting was 
adjourned 2:21 pm. ​
 
Savhanna Nevin  
Secretary Pro Tempore  
 

 

 

 
Sand Dollar Beach HOA Regular Board Minutes​ ​ ​ ​ ​ March 24, 2025 



If you wish to save a tree, no need to include a copy of the invoice.  Kindly just include the invoice number with the payment.  Thank You.

BAYLAND LANDSCAPING

P.O. BOX 5254
San Jose, CA  95150 US
+14088583590
bayland5254@yahoo.com

Estimate
ADDRESS

Sand Dollar Beach HOA

ESTIMATE # 2081
DATE 03/05/2025

  

DATE DESCRIPTION ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

03/03/2025 Trimming of shrubs along 
both sides of the stairs 
leading towards the ocean.
Removal/disposal of 
trimmings.

Services 1 625.00 625.00

Regular landscaping 
services along the beach 
front properties and stairs 
along beach front 
two times per month.

Services 1 480.00 480.00

Removal of tree roots along 
the walkway/trail. that has 
lifted the concrete. 
installation of tree root 
barrier 18" underground X 
4ft long.

Services 1 375.00 375.00

 

TOTAL $1,480.00

Accepted By Accepted Date

Savhanna Nevin
Highlight

Savhanna Nevin
Highlight

Savhanna Nevin
Highlight

Savhanna Nevin
Highlight
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